04230



Doc#2012- 4168 Date 03/14/2012 08:20:33 AM Filed & Recorded in Official Records of Faulkner County RHONDA WHARTON FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$20.00 by______D.C.

City of Conway, Arkansas Ordinance No. <u>0-12-10</u>

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING PROCEEDS FROM FAULKNER COUNTY FOR GIS (GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM) WORK IN UPDATING FAULKNER COUNTY GIS DATA, PER INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT (R-11-71) AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR GIS PURPOSES WITHIN THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS; Faulkner County has agreed that it is in the best interests of Faulkner County to contract with Conway to extend the operation of GIS under an arrangement to Faulkner County. These proceeds will provide funding for updates to the Conway GIS including but not limited to GIS software, maintenance, and asset upgrades. No city match is required as part of this agreement; and

WHEREAS; Faulkner County has provided an agreement in the amount of \$14,000 for the cost of work performed by the Conway GIS Coordinator for GIS updates and map updates to be disbursed quarterly (Invoice January 15th, April 15th, July 15th, October 15th);

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1: The City of Conway shall accept proceeds from Faulkner County in the amount of \$3,500 each quarter (total of \$14,000 for year) and appropriate said funds from (399-000-4200, Miscellaneous Grant Fund Revenue Account); into the following account:

\$14,000

399-105-E-5930

SECTION 2. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

PASSED this 28th day of February, 2012

Approved:

Mayor Tab Townsell

Attest:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk/Treasurer